
 

 
 

 

 

TO: City of Pompano Beach  FROM: MBR Construction, Inc. 
 100 W Atlantic Boulevard   1020 NW 51st Street 
 Pompano Beach, FL 33060   Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
     
DATE CREATED: 3/20/2023    
     
CONTRACT FOR: The Flagler Backyard   TOTAL:  $88,066.01 
 Old Town Pompano     

 

Per Resolution No. 2020-43, the CRA awarded $1,620,000. MBR is requesting $88,066.01 in change orders 
pertaining to additional site modifications completed from January 2022 to March 2023. The new contract 
amount, if approved, will be $1,781,623.38. Attached are exhibits #1-23 describing the work and associated 
details and costs. Please do not hesitate to contact Mike Boss if you have any questions. 

COR # TITLE  
1 Site Conduits  $                  17,400.00  
2 Concrete Collars  $                     2,462.14  
3 Fire Department Connection  $                  10,880.00  
4 Paver Base  $                  13,440.00  
5 Downspouts  $                     5,500.00  
6 Double Door Compactor Building  $                     4,984.00  
7 Wood Deck Bar Railing  $                  20,621.68  
8 Oak Tree Specimen  $                  41,446.00  
9 Festoon Lighting  $                  70,811.85  
10 Irrigation Changes  $                     2,700.00  
11 Fire Line Stubs  $                     4,700.00  
12 Septic Tank Removal  $                     1,725.00  
13 Trash Compactor Building  $                110,000.00  
14 West Building Walls  $                  10,000.00  
15 South Dumpster Enclosure  $                     6,000.00  
16 Reconnection of Sewer to Existing Building  $                     2,500.00  
17 Paver Sealant  $                     8,286.36  
18 Bollards around Linder's Gas Meter  $                        795.84  
19 Permit Fees  $                     2,363.16  
20 BSO Signs  $                        609.52  
21 Bollards  $                     2,140.46  
22 Planters  $                        700.00  
23 Sidewalk Ramps  $                     8,000.00  
 TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS  $                348,066.01  
 CREDIT  $              (260,000.00) 
 TOTAL CHANGE OF CONTRACT AMOUNT  $                  88,066.01  
   

 

DanHor
Text Box
EXHIBIT "A"



 

 
 

 

 

 

TO: City of Pompano Beach  FROM: MBR Construction, Inc. 
 100 W Atlantic Boulevard   1020 NW 51st Street 
 Pompano Beach, FL 33060   Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
     
DATE CREATED: 3/20/23    
     
CONTRACT FOR: The Flagler Backyard   TOTAL CREDITS:  $260,000.00 
 Old Town Pompano     

 

Per Resolution No. 2020-43, the CRA awarded $1,620,000. MBR is crediting the City back $260,000.00 for work 
removed from scope or allowances not used. 

 

 

CREDITS TITLE  
 4 light poles credit, relocate 2 poles in sidewalk $                   (9,000.00) 
 Festoon Lights  $                 (20,000.00) 
 Underground refuse $              (181,000.00) 
 Allowance $                 (50,000.00) 
 TOTAL CREDIT $              (260,000.00) 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Site Conduits 
 
The team decided that FPL, AT&T and Comcast utilities should be brought to each building 
location in an attempt to prevent future paver disruption as renovations take place. 
 
1” Conduit- 150lf @ $8/lf        $  1,200.00 

A) 1” conduit low voltage 15’ AFF (Miller Electric request) 
B) 1” wire and conduit with receptacle at 15’ AFF (Miller Electric request) 

 
2” Conduit- 1,300lf @ $8/lf        $10,400.00 

C) 2” conduits from Comcast pull box 
D) 2” conduits from 2 different AT&T pull boxes 
E) 2” FPL future conduits 

 
MBR dug the trench for all conduit- 1450lf @ $4/lf     $  5,800.00 
          Total $17,400.00  
 
Note: Conduit layout is attached. 

                    
 

Total Proposal: $17,400.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 





 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Concrete Collars 
 
MBR poured 6” concrete collars around the water, sewer and gas valves, drainage grates, and 
grease traps. These concrete collars were required to prevent paver bricks from loosening up 
over time.  Grease trap units were encased in concrete slabs for ease of maintenance during 
future removal of product in tanks. 
 
Concrete Collars- 802sf @ $6/sf      $4,812.00 
Credit Pavers not Installed- 802sf @ $2.93/sf               ($2,349.86)  
        Total  $2,462.14 

        
                

 

Total Proposal: $2,462.14 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Fire Department Connection 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
Per the Fire Department’s request, MBR installed a Fire Department Connection along NE 2nd 
Street.  This was added during revisions to the plans as the project progressed. 
 
          $10,680.00 
Signage         $     200.00 

   $10,880.00    
                 

 

Total Proposal: $10,880.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Paver Base  
 
 
Horacio, 
 
Per the City’s request, MBR laid 8,000sf of mirafi fabric and 10” in lieu of the 6” limerock as per 
the original plans.  This was done to facilitate drainage under the pavers.     
  
 Bid Plans 
  8,000sf 6” limerock base @ $.62/sf   ($4,960.00) 
 Current Plans 
  8,000sf Mirafi layer @ $.30/sf   $  2,400.00 
  8,000sf 11” gravel layers @ $2/sf   $16,000.00 
         $13,440.00 
 

        
                

 

Total Proposal: $13,440.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Downspouts 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
The plans did not tie-in the existing downspout at Kelly's Chemicals or the new downspout at 
dumpster building into underground piping.  To avoid water spilling onto pavers, MBR brought 
4" drainage pipe to downspout location. 
 
Downspout tie-in per attached sketch.  Approximately 50lf of 6” pipe and associated fittings. 
  
 Material       $2,500.00 
 Labor        $3,000.00 
       Total  $5,500.00 

        
                

 

Total Proposal: $5,500.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



TV

T

E

E TV

T
H
H

E
H
H

S

S

E

S
S

S
S

S

S

S

S
S

G
R

G
R

G
R

G
R

W

FO

1
4
.7

1
4
.5

1
4
.7

14.9

14
.3

8"8"8"

12
"

12
"

12
"

14.79

14.97

14.80

15.08

1
4
.6

1
4
.9

10
"

S

W

A
C

C
/O

C
/O

15.11
15.15

15.06
15.22

14.35

14.48

14.56

14.61

14.39

W

S

LP
M

7"
1
4
.6

14.7

14.8

6"

LP
M

E
H
H

18.3

15.34

15.22

14.90

14.65

14
.3
9

14.29

15
.0
1

14.69

14.63

14
.7
6

1
4
.7

7

1
4
.7

0

14.50

14.65

14.50 14
.4
6

1
4
.3

2

1
4
.2

0

1
4
.2

3

14.32

S

D

D

D

S

S

15.06

14.
95

14.88

14.64

LP
ME
H
H

S

E
H
H

W

E
H
H

LP
M

S

C
/O

S

S

S

S

S
S

S

G
R

G
R

G
R

G
R

16.35 

N
P

10
"

8"

C
I

G
A
S
(B

)

GAS(B)

B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)

B
T
(B

)
B
T
(B

)

BT(B)

W
L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)

BPW
R(B)

B
P
W

R
(B

)
B
P
W

R
(B

)
B
P
W

R
(B

)

BPWR(B)

BPWR(B) 

B
P
W

R
(B

)
B
P
W

R
(B

)

BPWR(B)

B
T
(B

)
B
T
(B

)
B
T
(B

)
B
T
(B

)
B
T
(B

)

B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C

A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)

B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)
G

A
S
(B

)

WL(B)

W
L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)

W
L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)

W
L
( B

)
W

L
( B

)

W
L
(B

)
W

L
( B

)

B
P
W

R
(B

)
B
P
W

R
(B

)

B
P
W

R
(B

)

BPWR(B)

WL(B) WL(B) WL(B)

W
L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)

B
P
W

R
(B

)

B
P
W

R
(B

)
B
P
W

R
(B

)
B
P
W

R
(B

)

B
P
W

R
(B

)

B
P
W

R
(B

)

B
P
W

R
(B

)

UNK(B) UNK(B) 

W
L(
B)

WL(B)

W
L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)
W

L
(B

)

BPWR(B)

B
P
W

R
(B

)

BT(B)
BT(B)

B
T
(B

)

BT(B) BT(B)

B
P
W

R
(B

)
B PWR(B) BPWR(B) BPWR(B) BPWR(B) BPWR(B) BPWR(B) BPWR(B) BPWR(B) BPWR(B)

BPWR(B)

BPWR(B)

BT(B) BT(B) BT(B) BT(B)
BT(B) BT(B) BT(B) 

BT(B)

BT(B)

B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
( B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)
B
C
A
T
V
(B

)

BCATV(B) BCATV(B) BCATV(B) BCATV(B) BCATV(B) BCATV(B) BCATV(B) BCATV(B) BCATV(B)
BCATV(B) BCATV(B) BCATV(B)

BCATV(B)

BCATV(B)

BPWR(B)
BPW

R(B)
BPWR(B) BPWR(B)

BPWR(B)

BPW
R(B)

BPWR(B) BPWR(B) BPWR(B)

BPW
R(B)

BPWR(B)

B
P
W

R
(B

)
B
P
W

R
(B

)
B
P
W

R
(B

)

BPWR(B)

BPWR(B)

B
T
(B

)
B
T
(B

)
B
T
(B

)
B
T
(B

)

OHWOHWOHWOHWOHWOHW

OHW

CI

W
W

W
W

W

W

W WW

W

WWW W

TV 

~

~

~

T
T

T T T

MULCH

B
L
D
G

 1

8
" S

S

8" SS

2" PL GAS

8" SS

2
4
" R

C
P
 S

T

1
2
" R

C
P
 S

T

2
4
" R

C
P
 S

T

1
0
" W

M

1
0
" W

M

8
" S

S

8" PVC WM

8" PVC WM

8" PVC WM

S
D

NE 1ST AVENUE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

N
E

 2
N

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T
A

S
P

H
A

L
T

 P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W W W W
W W

W W W W

W
W

W
W

W W W

W W

W
W

W

W

W W W 
W 

W W 

W
W

W
W

W W W 
W

W W

W

WWW

W

W W W
W

W W W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W W W 

W W

WW

W
W

W

W

W
W

W
W W

W

W W

S
S

SS  SS SS SS SS SS SS  SS SS SS  SS

S
S

SS  

SS

SSSSSS

SS

SS 

SS 

S
S SS SS  SS SS SS SS SS SS S

S

SS SS 
SS

CO

CO

CO 

CO

CO CO 
CO

CO

CO

CO 
CO 

CO

CO

CO

CO 

G 

G

G

G G G

G

GG

G G 

G

G G G G G G G G G G G G G G

G

GG
G G 

G

CO CO SS  

S
S

COCO 

SSSS

S
S

S
S

S
S

S
S

S
S

S
S

COCO 

CO

CO

CO

W
W

W

W

W
W

W

W W W

S
S

S
S

S
S

SS  SS CO
CO

W W

W W

W
W

W

W
W

W

W

W W W W W

W
W

W

W W W

W

W
W

W W

W W

W W

W
W

W
W

W
W

M MM 

M
M

G
G

G
G

G
G

CO

CO

CO

CO

SS SS SS CO

SS  

SS 

CO

CO

CO 

CO

SS

CO

W
W

W

G

G

G 
G 

G

W

W
W

FDC
W

W

W
W

W

HYDEX. BUILDING #1
FUTURE RESTAURANT

F.F.E.=15.10'(NAVD)

EX. BUILDING #2
FUTURE RESTAURANT
F.F.E.=15.26'(NAVD)

EX. BUILDING #3
MBR CONSTRUCTION
F.F.E.=15.26'(NAVD)

E
X
. B

U
IL

D
IN

G
F
.F

.E
.=

1
5
.3

8
'(N

A
V
D

)
E
X
. B

U
IL

D
IN

G
F
.F

.E
.=

1
5
.3

8
'(N

A
V
D

)

EX. BUILDING #7
KELLY'S CHEMICAL
F.F.E.=15.20'(NAVD)

E
X
. B

U
IL

D
IN

G
F
.F

.E
.=

1
5
.0

6
'(N

A
V
D

)

N
E
W

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 #
6
C

(C
O

O
L
E
R
)

F
.F

.E
.=

1
5
.2

4
' (N

A
V
D

)

EX. BUILDING #4
KISKEYA HEALTH
F.F.E.=15.26'(NAVD)

EX. BUILDING #6
FUTURE RESTAURANT

F.F.E.=±16.80

EX. BUILDING #5
TRAFFIC SCHOOL
F.F.E.=15.26(NAVD)

EX. STORM MH RIM ELEV. = 14.45'
INV. ELEV. =9.47' 15" RCP (E,W)

INV. ELEV. = 9.50' 15" HDPE  (S) w/ PRB
INV. ELEV. = 9.95' 18"  RCP  (N) w/

WEIR TOP ELEV. = 12.0'

EX. STORM MH RIM ELEV. = 14.48'
N INV. ELEV. = 7.30' 24" RCP (N)

INV. ELEV. = 8.98' - 15" RCP (NW)
INV. ELEV. =8.72' - 12" RCP (NE)
INV. ELEV. = 7.33' - 24"  RCP (W)
INV. ELEV. = 9.95' 18"  RCP  (S)

BOTTOM ELEV. = 5.25'

SSWR MH RIM ELEV. = 14.24'
N INV. ELEV. = 12.16' - 8" CLAY
W INV. ELEV. = 11.62' - 8" PVC

SW INV. ELEV. = 12.30' - 8" RCP
S INV. ELEV. = 11.66' - 8" PVC

SSWR MH RIM ELEV. = 14.81'
N INV. ELEV. = 10.98' - 8" PVC

W INV. ELEV = 10.97' - 8" PVC
S INV. ELEV. = 10.97' - 8" PVC

15" HDPE STORM

SD SD SD

CO  CO

S
D

S
D

SD SD 
SD SD 

SD 

SD

S
D

S
D

S
D

SDD 

YD  

YD  

YD  

YD
YD

YD

YD

YD  

YD  YD

YD

Y
D

CB

CB

CB  

S
D

CO  

BN

DATE ISSUED:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

NO. 

REVISIONS

BID / CONTRACT NO. :

PH: (954) 788-3400

SHEET TITLE

ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT

1

D

2 3 

C 

4 5

A 

B 

D
ra

w
in

g
 n

a
m

e
: 
M

:\
0
7
4
7
0
.2

8
 -
 M

u
lle

t 
A
lle

y
 P

la
z
a
 -
 P

o
m

p
a
n
o
 B

e
a
c
h
 C

R
A
\E

n
g
in

e
e
ri
n
g
\C

a
d
d
\0

7
4
7
0
.2

8
 C

P
-1

0
1
 P

a
v
in

g
 &

 D
ra

in
a
g
e
 P

la
n
-o

p
t2

.d
w
g
  
  
 L

a
y
o
u
t 
N
a
m

e
: 
C
P
-1

0
1
  
  
 P

lo
tt
e
d
 b

y
: 
b
b
a
ld

w
in

  
  
P
lo

tt
e
d
 o

n
: 
  
O

c
t 
0
5
, 
 2

0
2
2
 -
 1

1
:2

1
a
m

THE BACKYARD
OLD TOWN

POMPANO BEACH

165 NE 1ST AVE

DESCRIPTION  DATE  

PROJECT NO. 07470.28

DESIGNED BY:

301 East Atlantic Boulevard
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060-6643

Florida Certificate of
Authorization # - 7928

SCALE:

10/05/2022

RG

TD

AS NOTED

SHEET NUMBER

(FOR THE FIRM)

THOMAS F. DONAHUE, P.E.
FLORIDA REG.  NO.  60529

N

0 10 20

SCALE: 1"=10'

GRAPHIC SCALE

NOTE: PRINTED DRAWING SIZE MAY HAVE

CHANGED FROM ORIGINAL.

VERIFY SCALE USING BAR SCALE ABOVE.

CP-101

PAVING AND
DRAINAGE PLAN

PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF NEW UTILITIES

EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE TO BE
EXPOSED AND LOCATIONS FIELD VERIFIED.

NOTE:  PER BROWARD COUNTY EPGMD 100 YEAR ZERO DISCHARGE REQUIREMENT, EXISTING BUILDINGS #1,2,3,4,5,6,7, AND PROPOSED COOLER BUILDING 6C, WILL HAVE TO BE FLOOD PROOFED TO

ELEVATION 17.33' NAVD88, ACCORDING TO ASCE 24 REQUIREMENTS. ALL OF THESE BUILDINGS ARE LOCATED IN A FEMA ZONE X, ABOVE THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN ELEVATION.

07/09/2020BC EPGMD Comment 

07/15/2021ENGINEERS REVISIONS  

11/01/2021COPB LA REVISION

06/23/2022ENGINEER REVISION

09/15/2022SYNTHETIC TURF

09/27/2022LANDSCAPE ISLAND REV  

6

P
R
O
F

E
S
SIONAL  ENG

IN
E
E
R

This item has been
digitally
signed and sealed
by Thomas F.
Donahue, P.E. on
the date below
using a Digital
Signature.

L I
CENSE

F
LOR I D

A

STATE OF
Printed copies
of this document
are not considered
signed and sealed
and the signature
must be verified on any
electronic copies.

T
HO

MASF. DONAHU
E

No. 60529

2022.10.06 14:45:38-04'00'

SUBJECT TO ALL CODES OF THE 

     CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

 

               BP21-00004920 

                     02/06/23

REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.92'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"-45°BEND  TOP=13.4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
co

AutoCAD SHX Text
co

AutoCAD SHX Text
co

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"-45°BEND  TOP=13.4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.76'

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREASE TRAP RIM=16.07'

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREASE TRAP RIM=16.01'

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.74'

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREASE TRAP RIM=15.75'

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREASE TRAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
GREASE TRAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=13.47'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=13.98'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=13.84'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=13.82'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=14.17'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.09'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.22'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.99'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=13.14'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=11.79'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.66'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.73'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=11.94'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=12.68'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" CLEAN OUT INV.=11.07'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. 8" PVC WATER MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUT AND PLUG EX. SERVICE AT THE MAIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. 0.35%

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.48%

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAVERS  (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 12" HEADER CURB (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. TYPE 'D' CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. ST#3  TYPE 'D' (ADA GRATE) RIM EL.= 15.10 INV. EL.=8.00 (N,SW) INV. EL.=10.00 (W) PRB 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXFIL. TRENCH (5'w X 7'h)  40-LF 18" HDPE PERF. PIPE w/  10-LF 18" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. ST#2  TYPE 'D' w/(ADA GRATE) RIM EL.= 14.60 (NAVD) INV. EL.=11.00' (S) INV. EL.=10.00' (NE) INV. EL.=10.00' PRB (E) 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #18 FOR ROOF RIM EL.= 15.00' (NAVD) PROP. EL.=10.3'(E) 20LF 6" HDPE SOLID PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FIRE MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #8 RIM EL.= 14.72 (NAVD) INV. EL.=9.70 (S)

AutoCAD SHX Text
50LF 12" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 12" HEADER CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 8" THICK CONCRETE PAD WALKWAY FOR DUMPSTER ROLLOUT. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 12" HEADER CURB (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
34LF 12" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 12" HEADER CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 12" HEADER CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #6 RIM EL.= 14.90'(NAVD)  INV. ELEV. = 10.4' (S)  ELEV. = 10.4' (S)  34LF 6" PVC DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
71LF 12" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
26LF 6" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 12" HEADER CURB (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. 6" FIRE MAIN, REFER TO SHEET CU-101

AutoCAD SHX Text
## LF 6" PVC PIPE  LF 6" PVC PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
## LF 18" HDPE PIPE  LF 18" HDPE PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
YARD DRAIN TO PICK UP RUNOFF FROM ROOF. PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #14 RIM EL.= 15.00' (NAVD) PROP. EL.=10.3' (E) EL.=10.3' (E) 8LF 6" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. ST#4  TYPE 'C' w/(ADA GRATE) RIM EL.= 14.60 (NAVD) INV. EL.=9.0' (E,W) INV. EL.=10.0' (E) PRB 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. SEWER MH RIM. ELEV. = 14.84' 8" INV. ELEV. = 11.86'(E)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CROSSING: EXIST. 24"RCP STRM PIPE INV. ELEV. = 7.33'(E,W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FULL ROAD RESTORATION (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FULL ROAD & 8" SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTION (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. ST#1 MH RIM EL.= 14.90'(NAVD) INV. EL.=10.0' (N,W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" SEWER LAT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" GAS MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" GAS MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FIRE MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" SSWR LAT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" SSWR LAT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" SSWR LAT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FIRE MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXFIL. TRENCH (5'w X 7'h)  35-LF 18" HDPE PERF. PIPE w/  10-LF 18" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAIN GARDEN PER LANDSCAPE PLANS (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #11  RIM EL.= 14.82 EL.=11.4' (E)

AutoCAD SHX Text
12LF 12" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #5 RIM EL.= 14.90'(NAVD) INV. ELEV. = 10.2'(S,W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" WATER SER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" PVC STORM

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FIRE MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FIRE MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FIRE MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" GAS MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN ST#9  RIM EL.= 14.82'(NAVD) INV. EL.=11.2' (N,W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #12 RIM EL.= 14.83 INV. EL.=8.7' (W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #13 RIM EL.= 14.83 INV. EL.=8.5' (W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #16 RIM EL.= 15.00' (NAVD) PROP. EL.=9.00 (E) 20LF 6" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #17 RIM EL.= 15.00' (NAVD) PROP. EL.=9.00 (N,S,E) 20LF 6" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #19 FOR PATIO RIM EL.= 15.00' (NAVD) PROP. EL.=10.2' (E) 62LF 6" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIGHT POLE TO BE RELOCATED BY OTHERS. (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
YARD DRAIN TO PICK UP RUNOFF FROM ALLEYWAY. PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #15 RIM EL.= 15.00' (NAVD) PROP. EL.=10.20 (E) EL.=10.20 (E) 16LF 6" HDPE SOLID PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 12" HEADER CURB (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 6" SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 6" SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 6" SIDEWALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. NYLOPLAST DRAIN #10 RIM EL.= 14.82 INV. EL.=8.8' (W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. 3LF OF PVC PIPE MATCH EX. PIPE SIZE OF ROOF DRAIN 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

Danni
Callout
Added 6" pipe and fittings

Danni
Callout
Added 6" pipe and fittings

Danni
Oval

Danni
Line

Danni
Line

Danni
Oval

Danni
Line

Danni
Line

Danni
Line



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Double Door Compactor Building 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
The compactor building single man door had to be increased to a double door to allow access 
for the future trash compactor.  The single door block had to be removed and reformed to 
make the area larger.        
           
Remove block and forms from single door already formed (labor)  $   800.00 
Form for double door and repour (material and labor)   $1,250.00 
Difference in cost from single door to double door    $2,193.00 
Schlage CO-200 lock        $   741.00 
        Total  $4,984.00 
 

        
                

 

Total Proposal: $4,984.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Wood Deck Railing 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
The CRA agreed to pay for the wood deck railing and stone top. 
 
Added cost to add a bar top support to railing    $10,000.00 
Added cost to provide a stone top to same railing    $10,621.68  
          $20,621.68 
 

        
                

 

Total Proposal: $20,612.68 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Oak Tree Specimen 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
Per the City’s request, a Specimen Oak Tree to be installed per the City’s direction. 
Specimen Oak Tree       $34,540.00 
MOT and MOT Permit       $  1,500.00 
       Subtotal $36,040.00 
       15% OH&P $  5,406.00 
       Total   $41,446.00   
                 
 

Total Proposal: $41,446.00 

 
* This item is pending. MBR needs instruction as to how to proceed with this request. 
 

 
 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Festoon Lighting 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
Festoon lighting, although requested in original scope, was expanded in scope by light levels 
being increased from 1' on center in lieu of 2' standard. An Inverter was added for emergency 
lighting, posts were added to support lights, and brackets were added to building to support 
lights.  The festoon work scope expanded.   
 
Festoon Posts         $  8,000.00 
Festoon Lighting        $45,809.11 
Paint for Posts and Rails       $  2,500.00 
Concrete Footings for 8 Posts       $  4,800.00 
Stainless Steel Cabling       $     702.74 
Electrical to Install Lighting and Transformers    $  9,000.00 

 Total  $70,811.85   
        
               

*Note: Material was ordered in December, but work was not completed until March 2023. 

 

Total Proposal: $70,811.85 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 





 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Irrigation Changes 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
Irrigation was added to the Ficus Tree per Urban Forestry’s direction.  
 
19 Bubbler Heads and Associated Piping  
3 Additional Valves 
1 Additional Controller     $1,700.00      
Labor        $1,000.00              
       Total $2,700.00 

 

 

Total Proposal: $2,700.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Fire Line Stubs 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
The City requested that we lower the Fire Line stub ups that line the west side buildings. This 
was done to enhance the aesthetic look of the Backyard area.     
   

     
Labor to lower fire line laterals – 1 week    $4,000.00 
Plastic box set in pavers- 7 @ $100/ea    $   700.00                
       Total  $4,700.00 

 

 

Total Proposal: $4,700.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Septic Tank Removal 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
During excavation of the site, MBR discovered an existing septic tank  
that needed to be removed as it was in the way of our work.   
           $1,500.00 
         15% OH&P $   225.00 

    $1,725.00 
                    

 

 

 

Total Proposal: $1,725.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Trash Compactor Building 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
Trash Compactor Building       $110,000.00 

        
                

 

 

 

Total Proposal: $110,000.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: West Building Walls 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
It was requested that MBR clean the west building walls.  This work included: 
 
Patched walls, stucco, caulked cracks as required, pressure cleaned and painted 2,275 sf of wall 
Removed old electrical and phone cables 
Repainted alley gate and applied fence screen to gate 
 

Total Proposal: $10,000.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: South Dumpster Enclosure 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
It was requested that MBR provide a wooden dumpster enclosure behind Kelly Chemicals. 
 

Total Proposal: $6,000.00 

 

* Please note this is our best guess right now. 

 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Reconnection of Sewer to Existing Building 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
MBR installed the sewer outside on the south side of her unit per the plans.  MBR had to install 
30’ of 6” SDR sewer pipe with fittings to connect existing tenant unit waste pipe to our sewer. 
 
Material       $1,500.00 
Labor        $1,000.00 
        $2,500.00 

Total Proposal: $2,500.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Paver Sealant 
 
MBR was asked to seal the new pavers to protect and enhance the color. 
 
Pressure clean and apply sealer 
 Material        $5,286.36 
 Labor         $3,000.00 
        Total  $8,286.36 

        
                

 

Total Proposal: $8,286.36 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Bollards around Gas Meter 
 
In order to close out the Backyard building permit, Jeff Massie is requiring that we put bollards 
around Mike Linder’s gas meter to protect it from damage.  
 
 Two Bollards        $545.84 
 Labor         $250.00 
        Total  $795.84 

        
                

 

Total Proposal: $795.84 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Permit Fees 
 
 
Horacio, 
 
Building Department Permit Fees      
 

 

               
 

Total Proposal: $2,363.16 

 
 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 
 
 

Permit Fees  
Fire Change of Plans $75.00 
Plan Revision $150.00 
Civil Plan Revision and Deck Footings $146.00 
Plan Revision $71.00 
Roof Permit Change $100.00 
Plan Revision $75.00 
30 Day Temp Permit $65.00 
Plan Revision and Low Voltage Permit $824.72 
Plan Revision $71.00 
Plan Revision $60.00 
CCTV Permit $725.44 
 $2,363.16 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Total Permit Fees Paid $45,314.04 
Fees by CRA   $42,950.88 
Balance   $2,363.16 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: BSO Signs 
 
 
BSO required MBR to purchase and install 7 trespassing signs and 3 sign posts. 
 
Material       $359.52 
Install        $250.00    
          $609.52 
 

             
Total Proposal: $609.52 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Bollards 
 
 
The City requested we install 4 surface mounted bollards, 2 at the alley with a chain connecting 
them and 2 at the NE 1st Avenue entrance with a chain connecting them.  
 
Bollards        $1,290.46 
Chain         $   250.00 
Install         $   600.00 
         $2,140.46   
     
 

             
Total Proposal: $2,140.46 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Planters 
 
 
The City requested MBR to put 7 potted plants over gas stub ups to hide them and protect them 
from being tampered with. 
 
                
 

             
Total Proposal: $700.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
1020 NW 51st Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Ph: 954-486-8404/ Fax: 954-486-9579 
 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Boulevard 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
 
March 20, 2023 
 
The Flagler Backyard Old Town Pompano   
Re: Sidewalk Ramps 
 
 
The City requested MBR to remove the concrete raised curb in the NW and SW corners of the NE 
1st Ave. and NE 2nd St. intersection and replace with ramp to grade including detectable warnings. 
                
 

             
Total Proposal: $8,000.00 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 

Michael R. Boss 
MBR Construction, Inc. 


	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Change Orders 2
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Credits
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Site Conduits
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Concrete Collars
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Fire Department Connection
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Paver Base
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Downspouts
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Double Door Compactor Building
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Wood Deck Railing
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Oak Tree Specimen
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Festoon Lighting
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Irrigation Changes
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Fire Line Stubs
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Septic Tank Removal
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Trash Compactor Building
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- West Building Walls
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- South Dumpster Enclosure
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Reconnection of Sewer to Existing Building
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Paver Sealant
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Bollards around Gas Meter
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Permit Fees
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- BSO Signs
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Bollards
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Planters
	Old Town Flagler Backyard- Sidewalk Ramps



